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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of PureWave Hydrogen Corp. (formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp)

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of PureWave Hydrogen Corp. (formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp)
(the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at August 31, 2024 and August 31, 2023
and the statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes
to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Company as at August 31, 2024 and August 31, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for
the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements which describes the material uncertainty that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect
of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial statements of the year ended August 31, 2024.  In addition to the matter described in the Material
uncertainty related to going concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be a key audit
matter to be communicated in our report. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on
these matters.

Recoverability of Exploration and Evaluation Assets
As disclosed in Note 4 to the financial statements, the carrying value of Exploration and Evaluation Assets
represents a significant asset of the Company.  Refer to Notes 2 & 3 to the financial statements for a description
of the accounting policy and significant judgments applied to Exploration and Evaluation Assets.



At each reporting period end, management applies judgment in assessing whether there are any indicators of
impairment relating to Exploration and Evaluation Assets. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable
amount of the related asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment. Indicators of
impairment may include (i) the period during which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has
expired during the year or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed; (ii) substantive
expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted
nor planned; (iii) exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the
discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such
activities in the specific area; and (iv) sufficient data exists to indicate that the carrying amount of Exploration and
Evaluation Assets is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale. No impairment
indicators were identified by management as at August 31, 2024.

Why the matter was determined to be a key audit matter
We considered this a key audit matter due to (i) the significance of the mining claims and deferred exploration
costs balance and (ii) the judgments made by management in its assessment of indicators of impairment related
to mining claims and deferred exploration costs, which have resulted in a high degree of subjectivity in performing
audit procedures related to these judgments applied by management.

How the matter was addressed in our audit
We have evaluated management’s assessment of impairment indicators per IFRS 6 Exploration for and
Evaluation of Mineral Resources, including but not limited to:

- Obtaining, by reference to government registries, evidence to support (i) the right to explore the area and (ii)
claim expiration dates;

- Assessing compliance with option agreements by reviewing agreements, vouching cash payments and share
issuances;

- Considering the status of the relevant exploration areas by holding discussions with management, and reviewing
the Company's plans for further exploration and evaluation of its projects;

- Assessing whether any data exists to suggest that the carrying value of the Exploration and Evaluation assets is
unlikely to be recovered through development or sale; and

- Assessing the adequacy of the related disclosures in Notes 2, 3 and 4 to the financial statements.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

• Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the other information prior to the date of this auditor's report.  If, based on the work we have
performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,
we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report.  We have nothing to report in this regard.



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Company’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions
that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related
disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit. 



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of
most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure
about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Diana Huang.

Chartered Professional Accountants
Vancouver, Canada
December 4, 2024



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7

August 31, August 31,
As at Note 2024 2023

ASSETS $ $
Current assets

Cash 551,966 160,353

Goods and services tax receivable 6,995 3,627

558,961 163,980

Prepaid exploration expenses 4 47,234 -

Exploration and evaluation assets 4 1,126,351 449,286

TOTAL ASSETS 1,732,546 613,266

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6 42,912 27,509

EQUITY 
Share capital 5 2,036,243 725,806
Reserves 119,800 119,800
Accumulated deficit (466,409) (259,849)

1,689,634 585,757

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,732,546 613,266

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements.

Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors on December 4, 2024

/s/ Anthony Zelen /s/ Bruce Nurse

Director Director



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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Share Capital

Number of 

Class A 

Common Accumulated
Note Shares Amount Reserves Deficit Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, August 31, 2022 8,448,000 724,130 21,800 (73,609) 672,321

Share issuance cost fee recovery - 1,676 - - 1,676

Stock-based compensation - - 98,000 - 98,000
Net loss for the year - - - (186,240) (186,240)

Balance, August 31, 2023 8,448,000 725,806 119,800 (259,849) 585,757

Balance, August 31, 2023 8,448,000 725,806 119,800 (259,849) 585,757

Private placement proceeds 8,825,000 882,500 - - 882,500
Share issuance costs and finders fee - (14,618) - - (14,618)
Share issuance for exploration and evaluation assets 1,400,000 442,555 - - 442,555
Net loss for the year - - - (206,560) (206,560)

Balance, August 31, 2024 18,673,000 2,036,243 119,800 (466,409) 1,689,634

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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For the year 

ended

For the year 

ended

Note

August 31, 

2024

August 31, 

2023

$ $

EXPENSES

      Consulting 40,000 12,500

      Marketing and advertising 17,895 -

Office and administrative 6 18,335 7,408

Professional fees 6 100,532 51,115

Regulatory and filing 29,798 17,217

Stock-based compensation - 98,000

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR (206,560) (186,240)

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding 10,343,219 8,448,000

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share (0.02) (0.02)

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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For the year ended

August 31, 

2024

For the year ended

August 31, 

2023

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Loss for the year (206,560) (186,240)
Non-cash item:
       Stock-based compensation - 98,000
Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Goods and services tax receivable (3,368) 11,884
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,403 (2,201)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (199,525) (78,557)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Exploration and evaluation assets (229,510) -
    Prepaid exploration expenses (47,234) -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (276,744) -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Private placement proceeds 882,500 -
Share issuance (costs) and recovery (14,618) 1,676

Net cash flows provided by financing activities 867,882 1,676

Net increase in cash (decrease) 391,613 (76,881)
Cash, beginning of the year 160,353 237,234

Cash, end of the year 551,966 160,353

Supplemental information:
Interest paid - -
Income taxes paid - -

Non-cash financing and investing activities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to 
exploration and evaluation assets 5,000 -
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets 442,555 -

The accompanying notes are integral to these financial statements.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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1.  NATURE OF OPERATIONS

PurWave Hydrogen Corp. (formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.) (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business 
Corporations Act (British Columbia) on April 27, 2021, and is primarily engaging in mineral and natural hydrogen exploration 
activities in British Columbia, Canada, and Kansas, USA.  On May 9, 2022, the Company completed its initial public offering 
(“IPO”) and then commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) on May 12, 2022 under the trading symbol “LEX”. 
The head office and the principal address of the Company are located at 228 – 1122 Mainland Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 5L1, 
Canada. Effective November 21, 2024, the Company changed its name to PureWave Hydrogen Corp.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, 
meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in 
the ordinary course of operations.  Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to 
continue operations for the foreseeable future.  As at August 31, 2024, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $466,409
(2023 - $259,849 deficit), working capital of $516,049 (2023 - $136,471), had not advanced its resource properties to 
commercial production, and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations.  The Company’s continuation as a 
going concern is dependent upon the successful exercise of its resource property option agreement, results from its resource
property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity 
capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations and ongoing operating losses.  These uncertainties 
may cast a significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue operations as a going concern. Management intends 
to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with current working capital, loans from directors and companies 
controlled by directors and/or additional private placement of common shares.  These financial statements do not include 
any adjustments that might result from this uncertainty. Such adjustments could be material.

The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of
credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and international circumstances. Recent geopolitical events pose
potential economic global challenges such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and 
risk with respect to the prospects of the Company’s business.

2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance
These financial statements for the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These statements are 
presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments classified as 
financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at fair value. In addition, these financial statements 
have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. 

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 4, 2024.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12

2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Significant estimates and judgements
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgements
concerning the future.  The Company’s management reviews these estimates and judgements on an ongoing basis, based on 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.  Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Significant estimates and judgements about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has 
made at the reporting date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the 
event that actual results differ from estimates and judgements made, relate to, but are not limited to the following:

Ability to continue as a going-concern
Management assesses the Company's ability to continue as a going concern at each reporting date, using all quantitative and 
qualitative information available. This assessment, by its nature, relies on estimates of future cash flows and other future 
events (as discussed in Note 1), whose subsequent changes could materially impact the validity of such an assessment.

Recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets
Exploration and evaluation assets are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of 
impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of 
whether there are indications of impairment for the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets.

Significant judgment is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of 
exploration and evaluation assets may exceed its recoverable amount. The retention of regulatory permits and licenses, the 
Company’s ability to obtain financing for exploration and development activities and its future plans on the exploration and 
evaluation assets, current and future metal prices, and market sentiment are all factors considered by the Company. 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Exploration and evaluations assets
The Company may hold interests in resource property interests in various forms, including prospecting licenses, exploration 
and exploitation concessions, resource leases and surface rights, and property options. The Company capitalizes payments 
made in the process of acquiring legal title to these properties. Resource property interest acquisition costs are recorded at
historical cost.  Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred on properties prior to obtaining legal rights to explore the 
specific area are charged to operations as incurred.

The carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount.  The carrying value of 
the exploration and evaluation asset is reviewed for indications of impairment at each reporting date. When impairment 
indicators exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. If it is determined that the estimated recoverable amount is 
less than the carrying value of an asset, then a write-down is made with a charge to operations. 

An impairment loss is reversed if there is indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income taxes 
Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation 
authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at 
the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other 
comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax 
returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions 
where appropriate.

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the asset and liability method, on temporary differences at the reporting date arising 
between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset 
is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the
end of the reporting period. 

Equity Instruments
Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition 
of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.  Common shares
issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the fair value of the assets received or the services rendered. If the fair
value of the assets received or services rendered cannot be reliably measured, common shares issued for consideration will 
be valued at their fair value on the date of issuance.  Where the  Company  issued  common  shares  and  warrants  together  
as units, value is allocated first to share capital based on the market value of common shares on the date of issue, with any
residual value from the proceeds being allocated to the warrants. When options and warrants expire unexercised, the 
attributed values remain in reserves.

Financial Instruments
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or at 
amortized cost. Cash is classified and measured at FVTPL. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as at 
amortized cost initially recognized at fair value and subsequent measured at amortized cost using the effective rate method.

Loss per share
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the period, plus the effects of the dilutive common share equivalents. This 
method requires that the dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants issued be calculated using the treasury stock 
method. This method assumes that all common share equivalents have been exercised at the beginning of the period (or at 
the time of issuance, if later), and that the funds obtained thereby were used to purchase common shares of the Company at 
the average trading price of common shares during the period. For the year ended August 31, 2024, Nil (2023 – 219,855) 
warrants were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per share as their inclusion was anti-dilutive. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share-based payments
The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and 
consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides 
services similar to those performed by an employee.

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is expensed 
over the vesting terms. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credit to capital stock. When 
vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in reserves remains in 
the same account. The Company estimates a forfeiture rate and adjusts the corresponding expense each period based on an 
updated forfeiture estimate.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the 
entity cannot be reliably measured, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment based on the fair market 
value of when the shares are issued. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services 
received.

Accounting policies adopted

Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of Accounting Estimates

These amendments clarify how companies distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates, 
with a primary focus on the definition of and clarifications on accounting estimates. The distinction between the two is 
important because changes in accounting policies are applied retrospectively, whereas changes in accounting estimates are 
applied prospectively. Further, the amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary amounts in the financial 
statements subject to measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify the relationship between accounting policies 
and accounting estimates by specifying that a company develops an accounting estimate to achieve the objective set out by 
an accounting policy. There were no material changes to the Company’s financial statements as a result of adoption.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of Accounting Policies 

These amendments continue the IASB's clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help 
companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include: requiring companies to disclose their material 
accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial 
transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not 
all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also 
amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy 
disclosures. The adoption of the amendments reduced the disclosure of its accounting policies.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Accounting policies issued but not yet effective
The following accounting standards and amendments are effective for future periods. The Company is in the process of 
assessing the impacts of the adoption of these standards and amendments in the Company’s financial statements.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

The amendments to IAS1 provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual 
arrangements in place at the reporting date. These amendments were effective for reporting period beginning on or after 
January 1, 2024. The Company does not expect material changes to the Company’s financial statements as a result of 
adoption.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

This new IFRS policy replaces IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements aims to improve how companies communicate in 
their financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statement of profit or loss, in 
particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about management-defined performance measures and new principles 
for aggregation and disaggregation of information. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in 
IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows. IFRS 18 is effective from January 1, 2027. Companies are permitted to apply IFRS18 before 
that date. 

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets comprise the following accumulated expenditures:  

Lily Rock
Project

Fame
Project

Total

$ $ $

Balance at August 31, 2022 - 449,286 449,286

Balance at August 31, 2023 - 449,286 449,286

Acquisition costs 77,555 435,000 512,555
Landman costs 33,918 - 33,918
Lease payments 498 - 498
Management and administration 66,201 - 66,201
Mapping, survey and reports 33,893 30,000 63,893

Balance at August 31, 2024 212,065 914,286 1,126,351
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4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Fame Project

On May 10, 2021, (as amended February 14, 2022, April 28, 2022, November 14, 2023 and further amended on April 4, 2024),
the Company entered into a purchase option agreement (“Option Agreement” or “Option”) with Chris Dyakowski 
(“Optionor”), whereby the Company was granted exclusive rights to acquire 100% of the Optionor’s 11 mining claims located 
in the Chilcotin, British Columbia, Canada.

In order to exercise the option, the Company must meet the following commitments:

a. Pay to the Optionor an aggregate of $175,000 as follows:
i. $20,000 within 60 days after execution of the Option Agreement (paid);
ii. $20,000 within 10 days of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (paid);
iii. $10,000 on or before the 18-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (paid November 20, 

2023); and
iv. $125,000 on or before the 36-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange. 

b. Issue to the Optionor an aggregate of 2,600,000 common shares of the Company as follows:
i. 400,000 shares within 10 days of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (issued);
ii. 200,000 shares on or before the 18-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (issued 

November 15, 2023);
iii. 1,000,000 shares on or before the 24-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (issued July 

22, 2024); and
iv. 1,000,000 shares on or before the 36-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange. 

c. Incur no less than $1,200,000 of exploration expenditures as follows:
i. $200,000 on or before the 12-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange (incurred); and
ii. an additional $1,000,000 on or before the 40-month anniversary of listing on a Canadian stock exchange.

If the Company exercises the Option and acquires 100% rights, title and interest in the claims, the Optionor will be entitled
to 2.0% net smelter royalty (one-half of which may be repurchased for $500,000).

Acquisition of Natural Hydrogen Lease Agreements from PureWave Hydrogen Corp.; a Colorado Company 

On April 17, 2024, and amended June 11, 2024 and June 19, 2024, the Company entered into an arm’s length lease acquisition 
agreement (the “Acquisition Agreement”) with PureWave Hydrogen Corp. (“PureWave Colorado”), whereby the Company 
has been granted the exclusive right and option to acquire PureWave Colorado’s rights and obligations under four lease 
agreements with private landowners in Kansas, USA, covering approximately 519.7 net acres, which allow for the prospecting, 
exploring, drilling and production of any substance including hydrogen gas. The landowners are entitled to a 12.5% royalty 
from any production on the properties.



PUREWAVE HYDROGEN CORP.
(formerly Longhorn Exploration Corp.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Pursuant to the acquisition agreement, the Company must pay cash, issue shares, and incur minimum work expenditures as 
follows:

(a) pay to PureWave Colorado a total of $300,000, according to the following schedule: 

i. $60,000 within five (5) business days of final TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) approval of the 
Acquisition Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (the “Exchange Approval Date”) (paid);

ii. an additional $60,000 on or before the 12-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date; 
iii. an additional $80,000 on or before the 24-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date;
iv. an additional $100,000 on or before the 36-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date;

The Exchange granted final approval of the Acquisition Agreement on June 27, 2024.

(b) issue and deliver to PureWave Colorado a total of 2,000,000 common shares of the Company (“Shares”), according 
to the following schedule: 

i. 200,000 Shares within five (5) business days of the Exchange Approval Date (“Initial Payment Shares”) (issued
June 26, 2024, subject to a 12 months voluntary hold period);

ii. an additional 200,000 Shares on or before the 12-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date (the “First 
Anniversary Shares”) (will be subject to a 12 months voluntary hold period);

iii. an additional 600,000 Shares on or before the 24-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date; and 
iv. an additional 1,000,000 Shares on or before the 36-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date;

(c) incur minimum work expenditures on the properties of not less than an aggregate of $3,000,000 according to the 
following schedule: 

i. $500,000 on or before the 12-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date;
ii. an additional $1,000,000 on or before the 24-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date; and
iii. an additional $1,500,000 on or before the 36-month anniversary of the Exchange Approval Date. 

During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Company advanced $138,390 ($100,000 USD) to PureWave Colorado of which 
$91,155 has been spent on the Lily Rock project.

5. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized:
Unlimited number of fully paid Class A common shares without par value and with voting rights (“Common shares”).

Unlimited number of Class B preferred shares (none outstanding). As at August 31, 2024, 555,000 common shares are held 
in escrow with the remaining 555,000 common shares to be released in equal parts at November 9, 2024, and May 9, 2025.
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5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Issued:

For the year ended August 31, 2024

On November 15, 2023, the Company issued 200,000 shares at a value of $30,000 as part of the acquisition payments for the 
Fame project agreement (Note 4).

On June 26, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprising 8,825,000 common shares for total 
gross proceeds of $882,500. The Company paid cash finder’s fees totaling $14,618.

On June 26, 2024, the Company issued 200,000 shares to PureWave Colorado at a value of $17,555 as part of the acquisition 
payments for the Lily Rock project agreement (Note 4). Those shares will be cancelled and returned to treasury post-
acquisition of PureWave Colorado.  (Note 10)

On July 22, 2024, the Company issued 1,000,000 shares at a value of $395,000 as part of the acquisition payments for the 
Fame project agreement (Note 4).

For the year ended August 31, 2023

No share issuance activity.

Warrants

A continuity schedule of warrants is as follows:

Number of 
warrants

Weighted average 
exercise price ($)

Warrants outstanding, August 31, 2022 219,855 0.20

Warrants outstanding, August 31, 2023 219,855 0.20

Expired (219,855) 0.20

Warrants outstanding, August 31, 2024 - -
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5. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Options

On April 5, 2024, shareholders of the Company approved the Incentive Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”). The shares issuable 
under the Plan are as follows:

 the term of any options granted may not exceed 10 years from the date of grant;

 the aggregate number of shares (“Optioned Shares”) that may be issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan 
will not exceed 10% of the number of issued shares of the Company at the time of the granting of options under the Plan; 

 no more than 5% of the issued shares of the Company, calculated at the date the option is granted, may be granted to 
any one Optionee (as hereinafter defined) in any 12-month period; 

 no more than 2% of the issued shares of the Company, calculated at the date the option is granted, may be granted to 
any one Consultant in any 12-month period; and

 no more than an aggregate of 2% of the issued shares of the Company, calculated at the date the option is granted, may 
be granted to all Employees and/or Consultants conducting "Investor Relations Activities" (as that term is defined in TSX 
Venture Exchange Policy 1.1) in any 12-month period.

On January 13, 2023, the Company granted 800,000 options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. These 
options had a grant date fair value of $98,000 calculated using the Black-Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise 
price: $0.20; ii) share price: $0.16; iii) term: 3 years; iv) volatility: 141% (based on a comparable company); v) discount rate:
3.28%.  As at August 31, 2024, 800,000 options remained outstanding and exercisable, and the weighted average remaining 
contractual life of the options was 1.37 years.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise 
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or
corporate entities. The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key management personnel.

For the year ended For the year ended

August 31, 
2024

August 31, 
2023

$ $

Office and administrative 6,000 6,000
Professional fees 29,000 26,000
Stock-based compensation - 61,250

As at August 31, 2024, $13,125 (August 31, 2023 - $12,655) was owing to a private company owned by the Chief Financial 
Officer of the Company, for expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. Balances owed to related parties are unsecured, do
not bear interest, and have no fixed terms of payments.
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7. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value
Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial 
markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters 
of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated 
fair values.

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the
significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or 
indirectly.
Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values due to the short-
term maturity nature of the financial instruments. Cash is measured using level 1 hierarchy. 

Management of Industry and Financial Risk
The Company is engaged primarily in resource exploration and manages related industry risk issues directly.  The Company 
may be at risk for environmental issues and fluctuations in commodity pricing.  Management is not aware of and does not 
anticipate any significant environmental remediation costs or liabilities in respect of its current operations.

The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include the following:

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the counterparty's inability to meet its obligations.  The Company’s exposure to credit risk 
is on its cash.  Risk associated with cash is managed through the use of major banks which are high credit quality financial 
institutions as determined by rating agencies. The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations when they become due.  The 
Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term operating requirements, after taking into account 
the Company’s holdings of cash. The Company’s cash is held in corporate bank accounts available on demand.  The Company’s 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days of August 31, 2024. Liquidity risk has been assessed as being 
low. The Company is not exposed to significant liquidity risk.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

Currency Risk
The Company is subject to normal market risks including fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. While the 
Company manages its operations in order to minimize exposure to these risks, the Company has not entered into any 
derivatives or contracts to hedge or otherwise mitigate this exposure. The Company is not exposed to significant currency 
risk.
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7. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes 
in market interest rates.  The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.  

Price Risk
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Price risk as it relates to the Company is defined as the
potential adverse impact on the Company’s ability to raise financing due to movements in individual equity prices or general 
movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market 
to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company is not exposed to significant price 
risk.

Capital management
The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain 
future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of components of shareholders' equity.  
There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is actively looking 
to acquire an interest in a business or assets, and this involves a high degree of risk. The Company has not determined whether 
it will be successful in its endeavors and does not generate cash flows from operations. The Company’s primary source of 
funds comes from the issuance of common shares. The Company does not use other sources of financing that require fixed 
payments of interest and principal due to lack of cash flow from current operations.

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

8.  SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As at August 31, 2024, the Company operates in one business segment being the exploration and development of resource 
properties. The total assets attributable to the geographical locations relate solely to exploration and evaluation assets that 
are located in North America. Long-term assets by geographic segment, at cost, are as follows:

Canada US Total

August 31, 2024

Exploration and evaluation assets $ 914,286 $ 212,065 $ 1,126,351

August 31, 2023

Exploration and evaluation assets $ 449,286 $ - $ 449,286
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9.  INCOME TAX

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery to the actual income tax recovery is as follows:

For the year ended August 31, 2024 August 31, 2023

$ $

Net loss for the year (206,560) (186,240)

Statutory tax rate 27% 27%

Expected income taxes (recovery) at the statutory tax 
rate (56,000) (50,000)
Permanent differences - 26,000
True-ups - (11,000)
Change in tax assets not recognized 56,000 35,000

Income tax expense (recovery) - -

The Company has the following deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized:

Expiry date August 31, 2024 Expiry date August 31, 2023

$ $
Non-capital losses carry-forward 2041-2044 278,000 2041-2043 40,000
Share issue costs 2025-2028 89,000 2024-2027 107,000

Unrecognized deductible temporary 
differences 367,000 147,000

The following is the analysis of recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities:

2024 2023

$ $
Deferred tax liabilities

Resource properties                             (62,000) (56,000)              
Deferred tax liabilities (62,000) (56,000)

Deferred tax assets
Non-capital losses carry forward 62,000 56,000

Deferred tax assets 62,000 56,000
Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)                            -                             -
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10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On September 26, 2024, the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with the shareholders of PureWave Colorado
whereby the Company will acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of PureWave Colorado. On the closing of the 
transaction on November 4, 2024, the Company acquired 17,200,000 issued and outstanding shares of PureWave Colorado,
in consideration of the issuance by the Company of 17,200,000 common shares of the Company on a pro rata basis, such that, 
immediately following the closing, all of the issued and outstanding shares of PureWave Colorado are owned and controlled 
by the Company, and PureWave Colorado becomes a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. All the consideration shares
issued to PureWave Colorado’s shareholders are subject to a three (3) year surplus escrow. Effective November 21, 2024, 
the Company renamed itself to PureWave Hydrogen Corp.

Additionally, the 200,000 shares held by PureWave Colorado pursuant to the lease acquisition agreement (Note 4) will be 
cancelled.


